FRIDAY

Rule 2,29

{2) Insert fuil name(s) and
address(es) of administrator(s)

*delete as applicatle

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any
contact Information In the box
opposite but if you do, it will help
Companles House to contact you
If there is a query on the form
The contact Information that you

*AHCAMTWO*
A48 272

06/05/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADM 04305

Form 2,168

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of statement of affairs 2,16B
Name of Company Company number

China Export Finance Limited 05046182

In the For court use only

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division

Companies Court, London 3497 of 2010

I, Jason James Godefroy
MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

Wi1H 6LY

attach a copy of -

* the statement of affairs,

in respect of the Admirustration of the above company.

N

oiny Administrator

Dated }( ﬂ(( o

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

Tel. 020 7487 7240

1en you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companles at

mpanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Rule 2,29 Form L1148

Statement of affairs
Name of company Company Number
China Expert Finance Limited 05045182
in the Court Case Number
High Coust of Justice, Chancery Divsion
Companles Court, London 3497 of 2010

{full name of court)

(a) Insert name and arStaternent as to the affairs of (2)
of registered office of tt China Export Finance Limted
company

(b) Insert date Onthe (b) _Monday, Apnl 26, 2010 , the date that the Company entered Administration

Statement of Truth

1 believe that the fads stated In this Statement of Affairs are a full, true
and complete statement of the affairs of the above named Company as
at (b) 26 Aprd 2010, the date that the Company enterad Into Adminstration

Full name m\"-l.' Ab-o MmA {

Dated OQ. 4_, LoD

Signed




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

A - Summary of Assels

Asssts Book Estimated
Value to realise
uss uss
Assets subject to fixed charge
Current Buyer Accounts 3,083,405 3,093,405
Less Amounts due to
GMAC Commerdal Finance Limited USD Account (2,762,258) (2,762,258)
GMAC Commeroal Finance Limited, GBP Account (£9,446) {14,608), (14,608)
Rate as at 26/4/2010= 1 54646
316,539 316,539
Assets subject to a floating charge’
Uncharged assets.
Frxed Assets 154,164 150,000
Cash 9,250 8,250
Non-current Buyer Accounts 1,236,854 1,000,000
Other Assets 653 867 0
2,054,135 1,159,250,
Estimated total assets available for preferential E 2,370,674 1,475,789
creditors

Signature

Date ke Y 1010

4;: . weat “y .N-J \f-v\.u‘u\'-:kcjg.




INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
DIRECTORS STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Al -Summary of liabillties

Estimated tn
reahise
Estimated total assets available for preferential uss Uss
creditors (carried from page A) 1,475,789
Liabilities
Preferential creditors I {69,951)
estimated £45,000 rate as at 26 April 2010 1 54646
Net Property
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors: 1,405,838
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable 1 (284,168)
(to carry forward)
Estimated total assets avatiable for floating charge holders 1,121,670
Debts secured by floating charges
l o
Estimated deficlency/surplus of assets after floating charges 1,121,670
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable
(brought down) l 284,168
Total asse¥s available to unsecured creditors 1,405,838
Unsecured non-preferential daims (excluding any shortfall to floating | (2,130,482}
charge holders)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential (724,644)
creditors {excluding any shortfafl to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down) | i
Estimatad deficiency/surplus as regards creditors (724,644)
[ 4
Issued and called up capital
Estimatad total deficiency/surplus as regards membars uss (724,640)

-

Cate D‘ZL— I+ iV

’L Hn hdt % MJ b\u.ﬂl&‘ibg-



D00 T2E wandn a5kl
46 BLE'T Jophel puor
z0 0 2 Vodsue)) Arg SIMan
[99 999°92 1RUIOTY LY

068201 {IN 9 3Avd) JdWH

A 93 (TuRifaz))
902°TE Q0317 “Buear ‘venyny, Bucfingg ‘SuenBBump oeeys|  wsis sieseuy oymy Lowsswol
11 091"1 O¥E £8d SHASIURT ARUOGS ans ysipues| PR Sstulg WRiSRH
™ o Bulopeg 8]
000 Ny Z6URnS PIOSK] UAARS 'UMOL 0eabuRIr 'peoy B 01 o Bupupy ugbuo, Buopueng
A1« pue W]
job £5t'v2 Lund) Tuopbueng ‘Umso) RyueN BUADING ‘pROY MK 2] SnIspocd eyueN Guopiueng
38 bAR You Fage) 00
95" 18£'g? PRRURD) UBWRPT presen
LHURRGS] R (ERIoH ) BORTOR T
£55'12 JUNIA 3T S A5 1€ ug g “wey ABoowpaL 4/9T 6081-808T Swom) | 0% apsy-auny
_ A "o} Ansapul Buppad|
£2he'00 49 *A) uenOBua WL unpnmBses, “Digsig puT Pusbuamy Buaens venbduog
r:E.E Uopuen) 3305 0N § 4Tt S Vi
9% 92 X1 XTMS UOpUOT ‘0pUasiubiuy T '0H Wb “paiun soueus Ladag euiy A AMOY UG
25'988's RyRaps uxse),
[
00 00S'S UL [RrLRUo)
252088 ¥55 WIDT "0puon ‘proy Rl 801/201 PRIWN @apl) UG
BY L1 JHT TZ0S "AUMSAEH "EUSHDUIM UTT W21 Um0 [BULIM 'S PRoy| %08
PR g
S5 L' ¢rE TN1S 1 'pecy weyey 'SOT 2 BUpIng o) 4asdg 4/t gzot ESL Fuapewsul sUrT antg
01 ¥52°22 ¥aopesg
DT EML
b0 2146 "pUOWILN LS5 SIMT AL “ISTHOH UGIS0g 0%k PUZ ‘140 SORERSULpY] Y4V
T g
130 J0 Jnouy PANSed M} SSUPPY AUPAD JO AweN
I SX9IPAD apen y J0) ANPADS PAOLNT 295
“worssassad 5 AJBID AR Ul A Madasd S 3AR Jo UOAUTIA Buliep SIYpAD PUR SIS PUR Spool
10 AdNS g J0 BURAR U1 PR Bupenep 02 SPS [PUORIPLTY 0 BUISER) HMAY ‘STARING-UN JIPUN SN i AHIUID] PUG SIGHEMY 2 SPROUI ST nod Jay

SUOLIAIND ANVAWOD




) A
NI SRR I > -
- \\.\
Budpuang =1 90 Saueiddy]
ST 650'E61 ‘ueysBuouy ndfueniy ‘oLgsia leuisnpuU uedeg ‘pey BuopBues PIE 1 AR ) RusBuoyy|
(=
£2L'vh T YOUOW 35 BN €4 91-Z ON "40 Buri OH J/0T 2001 Wy P6TZISH, ADOOULPA.L AN LHA
€EZ26'T e} UiBU0,L
Lgy0x) OAL 0T ‘Aepadup *ARa PIRHEIUA ‘FSNOH U1 PAYWN {31Y) SN SI0I0M
8ZE16 OS¢ BTAD 'UCIROUTIN “Wilg BRUNR "ARM § PWAeq 1S WaWIRGG) Wy PN S|
_Mw.vs.t e ‘nsbuey ‘nouztiun) ‘peay Buaiey ¢ Buipyng ewds “Js/b speniu] ewls nouzbuc)
ALY Mmoo
06 522'9 fuiay? AN nouze ) s Suedon( ‘auenbs uERaQ 't Supiing ‘6021 wooy| Suodxg § Suodw] nyed noyze) |
PR HRkudopASd
£D Z51'1- A N LRNL 15 394 Upt SUIPHNG IRUISTIOAT IRL 10H (20 Unjfieyd Ansnpuz eur-4nos
B BoR LN
1 50£°8E ‘R LWans) "1 Bum Sugm 95+ "Dupgng iestpu Bur) Buem ‘4/zz ‘9 wal AN (iH) AKGORy ReLeD Auns
AT 6D winmoenue
T 4T 12y Bueys ‘easy map ‘Bucpn ‘peay URS 002 ey e eyfueys)
06 269 NHT NZJ3 ‘Uopud 12345 pead PO ST ‘2 430l B3y
B8 98E'C ogBuly 02 DAL -H "peoy ombinysbud 'SES ON “Wied 30WO0 /S P11 ' 00 A OgBuIN
Y @) Agsapu
[ FTESTE "8 d 00N ') ‘umo), Buapaioy? peoy BaRy 99 on FRURRALIIUT UOoHH 0qBun
PN ¢ Q001
Buekayz ‘Ap) ogiuiN ‘U0 UNjRG ‘umo) cepwmp| U3 EYBUOG UniRE oGN
u3{sH 1dR ‘A oH Buny) proy LeYS UenA ‘705 ON ‘5-49] P 03 SIGSNPUT US1apIm MaN
NS5 THd "UOSal WRULIOMURY ‘PRON PUBIAT) eozE SHLoW AR SW
4T SBNY g JAWNG IS
_v AT3 HIM uopum) ‘asenbs uswlog Se-{of YW
s 1§57 VT ADA VOPWN 4300 199 50| upapien 9 DIOWSY Mauliew|
009'1% ITOOT "4 MaN 1330S \ivE 15€3 81 Auduira) Aopscren




ameuls

pau] mmﬁ_az
Aeugug XL XIMS "opue) “aBpuasiBin 1 ooy Y axeuy pocbq RURD
) =]
P SaKeUS 40 SE1aa FULON SAIBS J0 ON {opensod yum) ssaupgy JIPPLARS P IUEN

SHIATOHIUYHS ANVAWOD



China Export Finance Limited (In Admirustration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress and Final Report to Creditors
4 May 2011

Appendix 3

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

1155829

CORPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




EXTRACT FROM THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS DATED 3 JUNE 2010

13.1 The Joint Administrators propose the following:

13 1.1

13 1.2

13 1.3

1314

1315

13.16

13.1.7

1318

That the Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding
matters in relation to the company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary until such
time as the Administration ceases to have effect

That the Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all of their
powers as contaned in Schedule 1 of the Act, as they, In their sole and absolute discretion
consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the Admimistration

That the Joint Administrators, when 1t 15 anticipated that no better realisations will be made
in the Administration than would be available n a winding up, take the necessary steps to
put the Company nto either CVL, Company Voluntary Arrangement or Into Compulsory
Liguidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators 1t 15 proposed that the Joint
Administrators, currently Jason Godefroy and Andrew Stoneman of MCR would act as Joint
Liquidators should the Company be placed into CVL or Compuisory Liguwdation In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 to the Act and Rule 2.117(3) of the Rules,
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided the
nomination s received at this office prior to the approval of these proposals. In the absence
of such nominabion, the Joint Admimistrators will be appointed Jont Liquidators  The
proposed Joint Liquidators declare that any enactment to be done by the proposed Joint
Liquidators Is to be done by all or any one or more of the persons holding office.

That the Joint Admunistrators, in the event that they form the view that the ext options
identified n proposal 13.1.3 above are nappropriate, then, in due course, take the
necessary steps to give notice to the Registrar of Companies to the effect that the Company
has no property which might permit a distnbution to Its creditors, at which stage the
administration will cease and the Company will subsequently be dissolved.

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 to the Act, upon filing for the end of the Administration, or their appointment

otherwise ceasing.

That the Joint Admunistrators’ remuneration, where no Creditors’ Committee 15 established,
be fixed by reference to the time properly Incurred by them and their staff in attending to
matters during the Administration and that they be allowed to draw such remuneration as
and when funds permit without further recourse to the creditors of the Company.

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration ("Category 2 Disbursements™), if any,

That the Jloint Administrators be authorised to Instruct and pay MCR Receivables
Management Umited to assist with the collection of book debts, where considered

appropriate

ADM 06110 - Form 2 23B - Notice of result of meeting of creditors

934533-1




China Export Finance bimited (In Admirustration)
Joint Admirustrators’ Progress and Final Report to Creditors
4 May 2011

Appendix 4

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account

1155829

CORPORATE
REATRUCTURING




ASSET REALISATIONS - FLOATING
Fixed assets

Hardware

Debtors - Top Luxor

Debtors - Fun In Motion

Dabtors - Xtraplus

Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank

Sundry refund

Book Debt Surplus - Mandir

Bank Interest Gross

Domain Names and Website

Software and Software Documentation
Intellectual Property, Name and Logo
Operating System

Business Documents

Contracts

COST OF REALISATIONS - FLOATING
Accountancy costs

Joint Administrators' remuneration
Joint Administrators’ disbursements
Placing Comgany into Administration
Deht collection - MMH

Debt Collectlon - STA
Agents/Valuers fees (1} - floating
Leqgal fees - Pre appointment

Leoal fees (1) - floating

Menzies re tax

Stationery & Postage

Swrage Costs

Re-Direction of Mall

Statutory Adverhsing

Bank Charges

Menzies re employment

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
Preferential Claim RPQ Subrogated
Preferential Clam Employees
Preferential Claim Tax & N I deductions

TRANSFERRED TO LIQUIDATION
VAT Receivable
Floating bank account

BALANCE OF THE ESTATE

China Export Finance Limited {In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Receipts & Payments Account for the period

26 Apnl 2010 to 26 Apnl 2011

Statement of 26 April 2010 to 26 October 2010 to Total
Affairs Estimated 25 October 2010 26 Apnl 2011
to reahise
(£) (E) (£) (£}
150,000 o] 4] s
3,000 g 3000
1,000,000 22,417 25,741 48 158
4,892 4,634 9,526
58,863 94,364 153,227
9 0 9
9,250 5,608 0 5,608
52 0 52
3,036 0 3.036
22 44 66
1 0 1
94,926 0 94,926
1 0 1
1 0 1
1 0 1
1 0 i
1,159,250 192,831 124,783 317,614
0 (227) (227)
(60,000) {60,492) (120,492)
(642) {45) (687}
(6,866) 0 (6,866)
{11,773) (16.640) (28,413)
(6,827) {7,554) (14 421)
(3,093) 0 (3.093)
(12,516) 0 (12,516}
(11,447) 0 (11,447)
0 (1,650) (1,650)
(367) (254) (622)
(2,589) {1.050) (3.679)
(104} 0 (104)
(151} 0 {151)
(1} {107 {109)
{500} 0 {500}
(116,876} (88,099) (204,975)
0
0 (10,488) (10,488)
0 (38,237) (38,237)
0 {6,855) (6,855)
0 (55,580) (55.580)
0 (6,428) (6,428)
0 {50,631) (50,631)
75.954 (75,954} 0

1163856_1




China Export Finance Limited (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Progress and Final Report to Creditors
4 May 2011

Appendix 5

Schedule of Joint Administrators’ time costs

1155829

CORFORATE
REBTRUCTURING




China Export Finance Limited (In Administration)

Analysis of Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 26 Apnl 2010 to 26 Apnl 2011

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourly
Function Partner | Manager Senlor | Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate
£ £

Administration and Planning
Case review and Case Diary management 020 550 810 1380 2,440 00 176 81
Castiering & accounbing 080 190 1370 1470 3110 6,688 00 21505
Dealings with Dsrectors and Manaaement 020 100 1010 470 16 00 3,807 50 237 97
Insurance 0 30 0390 8400 280 00
IPS set up & mantenance 440 4 40 440 00 100 00
Statement of affairs 190 280 470 81200 17277
Statutory matters {Meetings, Reports and Natices) 610 10 30 3530 2640 78 10 20,004 50 256 14
Strategy planring & controf 810 1770 890 33 20 67 50 17,040 50 250 96
Tax Compliance/Planning 370 8 40 12 10 203100 167 85
Investigations
CDDA, reports & Communicaton 0 90 5 00 41 40 3870 86 00 18,487 50 214 97
Financial review and Investigations (5238/239 etc} 150 370 520 957 00 184 04
Faorensic Sates Ledaer Investigation 020 020 56 0O 280 00
Realisation of Assets
Book debts 110 110 10 40 1370 D20 26 50 5,433 50 205 04
Freehold and Leasehold Property . 070 070 103 00 147 14
Goodwill and Intellectua! Property Rights 150 280 430 1,848 50 429 88
Other Intanaible Assets 28 30 28 30 7.924 00 280 00
QOther Tanoible Assets 580 580 1,624 00 280 00
Plant, Machinery, Fixtures and Motor Vehicles 150 150 42000 280 00
Pre-Appointment Tax Reclaims e 080 080 8000 100 0O
Sale of business ' 1370 410 760 18 40 43 80 13,381 00 305 50
Trading
Trading - Emplovees Q50 050 77 50 155 00
Creditors
Communications with Creditars/Emplovees 490 410 1500 1120 35 20 9,403 00 267 13
Non Pref Creditor claims adjudication and dist'n 0130 0 30 3000 100 00
Non Pref Creditors/Employee claims handling 130 4 30 40 80 46 40 6,373 00 137 35
Pref claims adudication and distribution 150 6500 2250 42 00 7200 14,205 50 197 30
Secured Creditors 160 030 190 716 00 376 84
Case Specific Matters

110 110 157 00 142 73
Total Hours 38 80 58.60 216 70 274 60 0.20 S88 90 228 60
Total Fees Claimed (£) 19,246 00| 23,175 00| 61,691 50| 30,505 50 6 00 134,624 00

Category 2 Disbursements

There are no category 2 disbursements for this case to date




China Export Finance Limited (In Administration)

An analysis of the pre-appointment time costs for the peried 11 April 2010 to 26 Apri 2010

Classification of Work Hours Total Time Av hourty
Function Partner | Manager Senior Assistant | Support Hours Cost Rate

£ £
Administration and Planning
Strategy planning & control 290 880 1170 4,911 50 419 79
General admin 100 290 050 440 1,284 50 291 93
General correspondence 080 040 120 378 00 31500
Reporting to company 070 070 276 50 395 00
IPS set up & maintenance 010 010 15 50 155 00
Total Hours 290 11 30 290 100 000 18 10 379.34
Total Fees Claimed (£) 1,435 50| 4,463 50 812 00 155 00 0 oo 65,866 00

912042_1




China Export Finance Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adrmimistrators’ Progress and Final Report to Creditors
4 May 2011

Appendix 6

Form 2.23B
Notice of result of meeting of creditors

1155829

CHRPORATE
RESBTRUCTURING




Rule 2.46

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of administrators

* Delete as appropriate

(b} Insert place of meeting

{c) Insert date of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Contact Detatls:

You do not have to give any
contact Information In the box
opposite but if yau do, Ik will help
Companles House to contact you if
there Is 3 query on the form  The
renbart infarmatian that vrui nhee

934533-1

Form 2.23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of creditors 2.23B

Name of Company Company number

China Export Finance Limited 05046182
In the For court use only
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 3497 of 2010

Companies Court, London

(full name of court)

We (a) Jason James Godefroy and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of MCR, 43-45 Portman Square,
London, WiH 6LY,

Hereby report that *a meebng/an-adietrped-meeting of the creditors of the above company was
held at
(b) 43-45 Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY,

on {c) 29 June 2010 at which'

*1  The Joint Admirustrators’ Proposals were approved
*3 A creditors’ committee was not formed

*3. Pre-Adnmnistration costs ranking as an expense of the Administration were approved pursuant
to Rule 2 67A of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

signgd | {1 /

LJ u{t Admirustrator

Dat 4 o
A copy of the *criginal proposalsfredified-proposalsfrevised-proposals is attached for those who

did not receive such documents prior to the meeting

MCR

43-45 Portman Square
London

W1H 6LY

120 7487 7240

»u have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companles at

nles House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

meeting of creditors




China Export Finance Limited (In Administration)
Joint Adrmymstrators’ Progress and Final Report to Creditors
4 May 2011

Appendix 7

Form 2.34B
Notice of move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

1155829

CORPORATE
REBTRUCTURING




Rule 2.117A Form 2.34E
The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2 u 3 4 B

administration to creditors
voluntary liquidation

Name of Company Company number

China Export Finance Limited 05046182

In the For court use only

High Court of Justice, Companies Court,

Chancery Division, London 3497 of 2010
(2) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Jason James Godefroy and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of MCR, 43-45 Portman Square,
address{es) of administrators London, W1H 6LY

(b) Insert name and address of having been appointed Joint Administrators of (b) China Export Finance Limited
the registered office of company 4345 portman Square, London, W1H 6LY, (“the Company”)

(c) Insert date of appointment On (c) 26 Apnl 2010 by (d) by the directors of the Company
(d) Insert name of appolntor hereby give notice that.

g?d:g::(’; sag;i(szlsgfm(s) the prowvisions of paragraph 83(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply, and it Is
4 proposed that (e) Jason James Godefroy and Andrew Gordon Stoneman of MCR, 43-45
Portman Square, London, W1H 6LY,

will be the Joint Liquedators of the company (IP No(s) 5097 and 8728}

Signe /28 PU IR

Joint Administrator

pated /3 Aprid 20//

Contact Details:
MCR

You do not have to give any
contact information in the box 43-45 Portman Square

opposite but If you do, it wil help  London
Companles House to contact you WI1H 6LY
if there Is 2 auerv on the form

0 7487 7240

1 have completed and signed thls form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

es House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADM 16325 - Notice to move to CVL - Form 2 34B




China Export Finance Limited {In Administration)
Jomt Administrators” Progress and Finat Report to Creditors
4 May 2011

Appendix 8

Proof of Debt Form

1155829

CORFPORATE
RESTRUCTURING




Proof of Debt - General Form

China Export Finance Limited (In Administration)

Date of admimistration 26 April 2010

1 Namae of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2 |Address of creditor for carrespondence

3 |Total amount of clatm, including any Vaiue Added Tax and
outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the date the company
went inte admirustration

4  |Detalls of any documents by reference to which the debt can
be substantiated (Note There is no need to attach them
now but the administrator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his discretion as may
the charman or convenor of any meeting)

5 |If amount In 3 above includes outstanding uncapitaised £
interest please state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this
form)

7 Particulars of any security held, the value of the security, and
the date it was given

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in respect of
goods supplied to which the daim relates

9 Signature of creditor or person authonised to act on his behalf

+

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or n relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Admiristrator Administrator

887649



